
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Mr R Ward (Chairman) 

Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PS Bessant 
Mr DC Bill MBE 
Mrs MA Cook 
Mr WJ Crooks 
Mr MA Hall 
Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr E Hollick 
 

Mr C Ladkin 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mrs J Richards 
Mr RB Roberts 
Mrs H Smith 
Mrs MJ Surtees 
Ms BM Witherford 
Ms AV Wright 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2019 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 11 April 2019 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite) 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear.  Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Abusive or aggressive behaviour 
 
We are aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those affected 
by the decisions made by the committee. All persons present are reminded that the council will 
not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff, councillors or other visitors and 
anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the meeting and the building. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, the press 
and public are permitted to film and report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to 
film the meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 01455 255879 or 
email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk to make arrangements so we can ensure you 
are seated in a suitable position. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how we may 
accommodate you at the meeting. 

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  23 APRIL 2019 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2019. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   19/00177/HOU - TARA HOUSE, BARLESTONE ROAD, BAGWORTH (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Application for erection of a detached garage (resubmission of 18/00375/HOU) 
(retrospective).  

8.   19/00264/S106 - LAND SOUTH OF 26 TO 28, BRITANNIA ROAD, BURBAGE (Pages 11 
- 16) 

 Application for Deed of variation to amend section 106 agreement relating to application 
12/00154/FUL to provide the provision of right to buy for no. 22 Jubilee Way. 

9.   19/00013/S106 - ST MARTINS CONVENT, HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING (Pages 
17 - 24) 

 Application for Deed of variation to amend section 106 agreement relating to application 
10/00358/OUT to provide the provision of right to buy for 8, 9, 14, 51 and 53 Convent 
Drive. 

10.   19/00091/FUL - PLOT 50 ALLOTMENT GARDENS, RATBY ROAD, GROBY (Pages 25 - 
30) 

 Application for erection of a shipping container with associated 1.8m high fence. 

11.   18/01278/FUL - 131 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE (Pages 31 - 42) 

 Application for erection of detached dwelling and a new vehicular access. 

12.   19/00031/FUL - 146 HINCKLEY ROAD, BARWELL (Pages 43 - 54) 

 Application for change of use from children's day nursery to a residential care home for 
children with education facility. 

13.   MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE (Pages 55 - 60) 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 To provide an update to Planning Committee on major schemes in the Borough that are 
currently being proposed or implemented. 

14.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 61 - 64) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

15.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 



-131 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

19 MARCH 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman 
 Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman 
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, Mr E Hollick, Mr C Ladkin, 
Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Nichols (for Mrs L Hodgkins), Mrs J Richards, Mr RB Roberts, 
Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor SL Bray and Councillor HG Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Rhiannon Hill, Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Nicola Smith 
 

399 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant and Hodgkins, 
with the substitution of Councillor Nichols for Councillor Hodgkins authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

400 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Surtees and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
401 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Surtees declared a personal interest in application 18/00118/FUL as she lived 
very close to the site. She left the meeting during discussion of the item. 
 

402 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was reported that the decisions in relation to applications 18/01038/REM and 
18/01104/FUL had been issued. Application 16/00758/FUL had been deferred and would 
come back to a future meeting. 
 

403 18/01237/FUL - OLD LEISURE CENTRE, COVENTRY ROAD, HINCKLEY  
 
Application for erection of 17 houses and 89 apartments within two apartment blocks 
including provision of access, open space and associated infrastructure. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted subject to a 
section 106 agreement and conditions, some members felt that the proposed 
development was out of keeping with the area and the design, scale and density would 
harm the character of the area contrary to policy DM10 of the SADMP and paragraph 
127 of the NPPF. It was moved by Councillor Bill and seconded by Councillor Nichols 
that the committee be minded to refuse permission. Upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the committee be minded to refuse permission and the 
application be brought back to a future meeting for determination. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-132 - 

 
Councillors Bray and Hall left the meeting at 7.29pm. 
 

404 18/01266/FUL - BARRACK HOUSE, THE BARRACKS, BARWELL  
 
Application for part demolition and conversion of existing factory to four apartments and 
erection of four new houses and nine new apartments. 
 
Councillor Wright left the meeting at 7.45pm and returned at 7.57pm. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted subject to a 
section 106 agreement and conditions, some members felt that the design and layout 
was inappropriate contrary to policy DM10 of the SADMP and had concern with highway 
safety contrary to policy DM17 and DM18 of the SADMP. It was moved by Councillor 
Roberts and seconded by Councillor Smith that members be minded to refuse 
permission. Three members stood to request voting be recorded on this motion. The 
vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Bill, Cook, Crooks, Ladkin, Richards, Roberts, Smith and Wright voted FOR 
the motion (8); 
 
Councillors Sutton, Witherford and Ward voted AGAINST the motion (3); 
 
Councillors Hollick, Lynch, Nichols and Surtees abstained from voting. 
 
The motion was declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED - the committee be minded to refuse permission and the 
application be brought back to a future meeting for determination. 

 
405 19/00031/FUL - 146 HINCKLEY ROAD, BARWELL  

 
Application for change of use from children’s day nursery to a residential care home for 
children with education facility. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted subject to 
conditions, Councillor Roberts proposed that members be minded to refuse permission. 
Three members stood to request that voting on the motion be recorded. In the absence 
of a seconder, the motion was not put. 
 
Councillor Roberts, seconded by Councillor Bill, moved that the item be deferred to seek 
further information from the applicant, to discuss potential conditions regarding boundary 
treatments and the use of the garden and to discuss the matter with Leicestershire 
County Council. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
Councillors Williams left the meeting at 8.34pm. 
 

406 18/01278/FUL - 131 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE  
 
Application for erection of detached dwelling and a new vehicular access. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation that permission be granted subject to 
conditions, it was moved by Councillor Lynch and seconded by Councillor Wright that 
members be minded to refuse permission. Following further discussion this motion was 
withdrawn. 

Page 2



 

-133 - 

 
It was then moved by Councillor Wright and seconded by Councillor Lynch that the 
application be deferred to discuss the use of the existing access for the development 
with the applicant. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred and brought back to a future 
meeting. 

 
Councillor Wright left the meeting at 8.42pm. 
 

407 18/00118/FUL - 51 MAIN STREET, DESFORD  
 
Application for erection of four dwellings (revised scheme). 
 
Having declared a personal interest in this item, Councillor Surtees left the meeting at 
8.42pm. 
 
Councillor Cook left the meeting at 8.45pm. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Ladkin and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 

officer’s report and late items; 
 

(ii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

 
Councillor Cook returned to the meeting at 8.46pm. 
 

408 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
Members received an update on appeals. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.47 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 23 April 2019 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 19/00177/HOU 
Applicant: Mr Smith 
Ward: Ratby Bagworth And Thornton 
 
Site: Tara Barlestone Road Bagworth 
 
Proposal: Erection of a detached garage (resubmissi on of 18/00375/HOU) 

(retrospective) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse planning permission for the reasons at the end of this report.  

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a detached 
garage and workshop at Tara, Barlestone Road, Bagworth. 

2.2. Planning permission was granted on 18 June 2018 (planning reference 
18/00375/HOU) for the erection of a detached garage. The garage as previously 
approved measures approximately 16 metres in width with a depth of 6.6 metres 
and an eaves height of approximately 3 metres and a ridge height of approximately 
5.95 metres.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2.3. This application seeks retrospective permission for a revised proposal, with the 
garage measuring the same in depth and width however with an increased eaves 
and ridge height. The proposed garage sought for approval through this application 
would measure approximately 4.8 metres to the eaves (an increase of 1.45 metres 
from previously approved) and approximately 7.4 metres to the ridge (an increase 
of 1.8 metres from previously approved).  

2.4. The proposal would provide a four bay garage, workshop and WC and would be 
sited to the north east of the existing dwelling, adjacent to the northern boundary of 
the site. There would be no change to the existing access or hardstanding on the 
site. The proposed garage would be constructed of cedar wood cladding and tiles to 
match the existing house, which are the materials previously outlined on the 
permitted scheme.  

3. Description of the Site and Surr
[...]
mily life); Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property) and Article 14 
(prohibition of discrimination). 

10. Conclusion 

10.1. Whilst a smaller garage has been approved and there are no adverse impacts on 
highway safety; the proposed garage by virtue of the height, massing, scale and 
siting, would neither complement nor enhance the character and appearance of the 
countryside, National Forest or the existing dwelling; contrary to Policies DM4 and 
DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD and 
Policy 21 of the Core Strategy. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Refuse planning permission for the reasons at the end of this report. 

11.2. Reasons  

1. By virtue of the proposed siting, height, massing and scale, the proposed 
garage would result in an incongruous and dominant feature within the 
countryside location that would have a significant adverse impact upon the 
intrinsic value, beauty and character of the countryside, surrounding area and 

Page 9



the National Forest, contrary to Policies DM4 and DM10 of the Site Allocations 
and Development Management Policies Development Plan Document and 
Policy 21 of the Core Strategy. 

11.3. Notes to Applicant  

1. This application has been determined in accordance with the following 
submitted details:-  

Planning Application Form 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 12 February 2019 

Proposed Plans and Elevations drg. no. 19/08 01A 
Previously Approved Plans and Elevations 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 19 February 2019 

Block Plan drg. no. 19/08 03A 
Location Plan drg. no. 19/08 02A 
received by the Local Planning Authority 22 February 2019 

 

Page 10



Planning Committee 23 April 2019 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 19/00264/S106 
Applicant: Holly Edwards 
Ward: Burbage Sketchley & Stretton 
 
Site: Land South Of 26 To 28 Britannia Road Burbage  
 
Proposal: Deed of variation to amend section 106 ag reement relating to 

application 12/00154/FUL to provide the provision o f right to buy for 
no. 22 Jubilee Way 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse modification to S106 agreement relating to p lanning permission 
12/00154/FUL for the reason given at the end of this report.  

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. Full planning permission was granted in 2012 for the erection of 52 dwellings with 
garages and infrastructure at land south of 26 to 28 Britannia Road, Burbage. A 
S106 agreement accompanied that permission and the current application seeks to 
amend the S106 agreement as set out below: 

• Amend the section 106 agreement to provide the provision of right to buy for 
no. 22 Jubilee Way, Burbage. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



2.2. None of the other obligations within the original Section 106 agreement are affected 
by this application. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The entire application site for application reference 12/00154/FUL measures 
approximately 2.21 hectares and used to comprise two separate fields bisected by 
a public right of way. The ground levels fall to the south of the site and there are 
field boundary hedgerows and sporadic trees around the perimeter. Britannia Road 
Recreation Ground lies to the west, agricultural fields lie to the south and part east 
and residential development lies to the part north and part east of the site. The 
development is fully completed and occupied. 

3.2. The application site this relates to is 22 Jubilee Way, which is a two bedroom 
dwelling and secured as an affordable rented unit within the agreed Section 106. 

4. Relevant Planning History  

09/00915/OUT Erection of 62 dwellings and 
associated access 
 

Refused – 
Appeal Allowed 

23.03.2010 

10/00381/OUT Development of 62 no 
residential dwellings 
including access 
 

Withdrawn 25.06.2010 

11/00823/FUL Erection of 52 no. Dwellings
[...]
 reason given at the end of this report 

11.2. Reasons  

1.  The modification to the section 106 agreements relating to planning 
permissions 12/00154/FUL and 12/01079/FUL would result in the net loss of an 
affordable unit with no mitigation or guarantee that this affordable dwelling 
would be replaced within the borough of Hinckley and Bosworth at a time when 
the delivery of affordable housing units is below the council’s targets. As such, 
the proposed amendment is considered to be contrary to Policy 15 of the Core 
Strategy and the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
(2011). 

 
11.3. Notes to Applicant  

1. This modification has been considered in accordance with the submitted details 
as follows: 
 

Application Form,  
Section 106 Agreement,  
Title Plan,  
Title Register,  
Part 2 Notice – Certificate B 
received by the local planning authority on 1 March 2019 
 

Deed of Variation 
received by the local planning authority on 5 March 2019 
 

Title Plan 
received by the local planning authority on 8 March 2019. 

 

Page 16



Planning Committee 23 April 2019 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 19/00013/S106 
Applicant: Holly Edwards 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: St Martins Convent Hinckley Road Stoke Goldin g 
 
Proposal: Deed of variation to amend section 106 ag reement relating to 

application 10/00358/OUT to provide the provision o f right to buy for 
8, 9, 14, 51 and 53 Convent Drive 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse modification to S106 agreement relating to p lanning permission 
10/00358/OUT for the reason given at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. Outline planning permission was granted in 2010 for the residential development of 
up to 59 dwellings on land at St Martins Convent, Hinckley Road, Stoke Golding. A 
S106 agreement accompanied that permission and the current application seeks to 
amend the S106 agreement as set out below: 

• Amend the section 106 agreement to provide the provision of right to buy for 
nos. 8, 9, 14, 51 and 53 Convent Drive, Stoke Golding. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



2.2. None of the other obligations within the original Section 106 agreement are affected 
or proposed to be modified by this application. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site extends to 3.2 hectares and is accessed along a drive which 
runs from Hinckley Road to the rear of St Martin’s School. The application site used 
to be a convent with a number of buildings on the site that has previously been 
demolished as part of the original planning application.  
 

3.2. The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Stoke Golding and 
is bound to the north by Lodge Farm, to the west and south west by St Martin’s 
Catholic School and to the east and south east by open fields. There is extensive 
tree cover to the drive and western boundary. The western part of the site is 
covered by a group Tree Preservation Order.  
 

3.3. Site levels fall significantly from north to south by approximately 4 meters. There are 
a variety of buildings on site. The development is fully completed and occupied. 

4. Relevant Planning History  

10/00358/OUT Residential development 
for up to 59 dwellings 
(outline - access only) 
 

Permission 09.09.2010 

11/00219/REM Erection of 59 dwellings 
(siting, appearance, 
layout and landscaping) 
 

Permission 24.06.2011 

12/00880/FUL Erection of 20 dwellings 
(part re-plan of 
11/00219/REM) 
 

Permission 14.03.2013 

13/00453/CONDIT Variation of condition 2 of 
planning permission 
11/00219/REM to amend 
the approved elevations 
 

Permission 09.10.2013 

13/00509/CONDIT 10 Variation of condition 
2 of planning permission 
12/00880/FUL to amend 
the approved elevations 
 

Permission 22.10.2013 

13/00989/NOMAT Non material amendment 
of planning permission 

[...]
l Data 
Protection Regulations (2018) and The Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which 
makes it unlawful for the Council to act incompatibly with Convention rights, 
specifically Article 6 (right to a fair hearing); Article 8 (right to respect for private and 
family life); Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property) and Article 14 
(prohibition of discrimination). 

10. Conclusion 

10.1. It is considered that the proposed amendment to the existing Section 106 
agreement and subsequent deed of variations for planning permissions 
10/00358/OUT and 12/00880/FUL to secure the affordable housing obligations 
would result in the loss of affordable housing units that would be contrary to the 
council’s targets and policies relating to affordable housing provision. The benefits 
identified are not considered to outweigh the harm and as such, the modification is 
recommended for refusal, in line with the provisions of Policy 15 of the Core 
Strategy and the Affordable Housing SPD. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Refuse modification to S106 agreement relating to p lanning permission 
10/00358/OUT for the reason given at the end of this report 

11.2. Reasons  

1. The modification to the section 106 agreement relating to planning permissions 
10/00358/OUT and 12/00880/FUL would result in the net loss of affordable units 
with no mitigation or guarantee that these affordable dwellings would be 
replaced within the borough of Hinckley and Bosworth at a time when the 
delivery of affordable housing units is below the council’s targets. As such, the 
proposed amendment is contrary to Policy 15 of the Core Strategy and the 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document (2011). 
 

11.3. Notes to Applicant  

1. This modification has been considered in accordance with the submitted details 
as follows: 

Application Form,  
Title Plan, 

Page 22



Title Register,  
Section 106 Agreement,  
Deed of Variation  
received by the local planning authority on 12 December 2018  

Part 2 Notice – Certificate B 
received by the local planning authority on 11 January 2019 

Letter received from the Agent dated 22 February 2019 
received by the local planning authority on 28 February 2019. 

  

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 23 April 2019 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 19/00091/FUL 
Applicant: Ms Carol Lincoln 
Ward: Groby 
 
Site: Plot 50 Allotment Gardens Ratby Road, Groby 
 
Proposal: Erection of a shipping container with ass ociated 1.8m high fence 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse planning permission  for the reasons at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks planning permission for the siting of a shipping container to 
be used to store gardening equipment and sundries on land at Plot 50, Allotment 
Gardens, Ratby Road, Groby.         

2.2. The proposal would result in the siting of a shipping container (measuring 
approximately 2.4 metres high, 2.3 metres wide and 5.6 metres in depth) and 
associated 1.8 metre high fence and wooden gate to access the plot.         

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The site as a whole is currently used as allotments and run by the Groby Allotment 
Society. The site is leased from Groby Parish Council. There are approximately 127 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



allotments on the site. The site is located within the centre of Groby with access and 
vehicle parking provided off Ratby Road with pedestrian access to the site from 
Chapel Hill and Mallard Avenue. 
 

3.2. The allotments currently feature a number of structures associated with the use of 
the site such as sheds and greenhouses.  

3.3. Plot 50 is situated adjacent to Ratby Road separated by the car park from the main 
allotments site. Ratby Road is characterised by two storey terraced d
[...]
e of the previously approved shared 
access for all three dwelling plots. The proposal includes a short extension to the 
existing public footway. 

3. The proposed dwelling would be approximately 9.3 metres in width, 17.6 metres in 
overall depth and two storeys in height (9.2 metre high ridge) with additional 
accommodation within the roof space. The proposed front elevation design includes 
traditional features to reflect the traditional designs of detached dwellings to the 

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



north west of the site and the other two approved and constructed plots. A 4 metre 
wide landscaping buffer is to be retained to the south east boundary of the site. 

4. The minutes of the planning committee state for this application:  

‘Notwithstanding the officer recommendation that permission be granted subject to 
conditions, it was moved by Councillor Lynch and seconded by Councillor Wright 
that members be minded to refuse permission. Following further discussion this 
motion was withdrawn.  

It was then moved by Councillor Wright and seconded by Councillor Lynch that the 
application be deferred to discuss the use of the existing access for the 
development with the applicant. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred and brought back to a future meeting.’ 

5. Despite feedback received from members at Planning Committee and subsequent 
discussion with officers, the applicant seeks the approval of a separate private drive 
to serve the proposed dwelling and therefore does not wish to amend or revise the 
scheme. 

6. The officer’s recommendation to approve the application subject to conditions 
remains as outlined in Appendix A to this report. 

Page 32



APPENDIX A  
 
Planning Committee 19 March 2019 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/01278/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Thomas Knapp 
Ward: Burbage Sketchley & Stretton 
 
Site: 131 Lutterworth Road Burbage  
 
Proposal: Erectio
[...]
03.19

18/00052/PP AC 18/00624/OUT
(PINS Ref 3213307)

WR Mr W Richardson

295 Main Street

Barlestone

295 Main Street

Stanton Under Bardon

Coalville
(Erection of one dwelling (outline - 

access only))

DISMISSED 19.03.19

Appeal Decisions - 1 April 2018 - 5 April 2019

No of Appeal 

Decisions
Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

     Officer Decision                                                                                     

Allow       Spt         Dis       

Councillor Decision      

Allow       Spt         Dis 

Non Determination                                                                                     

Allow       Spt         Dis       

48 13 33 1 0         11            1            33        1            0            2      0              0            0

Enforcement Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal 

Decisions
Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

1 0 0 0 1

4

P
age 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 19/00177/HOU - Tara House, Barlestone Road, Bagworth
	8 19/00264/S106 - Land South of 26 To 28, Britannia Road, Burbage
	9 19/00013/S106 - St Martins Convent, Hinckley Road, Stoke Golding
	10 19/00091/FUL - Plot 50 Allotment Gardens, Ratby Road, Groby
	11 18/01278/FUL - 131 Lutterworth Road, Burbage
	12 19/00031/FUL - 146 Hinckley Road, Barwell
	13 Major projects update
	14 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-152 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

23 APRIL 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman 
 Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman 
Mr MB Cartwright (for Mr DC Bill MBE), Mrs MA Cook, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, 
Mr C Ladkin, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees and 
Ms BM Witherford 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor CW Boothby and Councillor LJP O'Shea JP 
 
Officers in attendance: Rhiannon Hill, Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson and 
Michael Rice 
 

465 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bill, Crooks and Richards 
with the substitution of Councillor Cartwright for Councillor Bill authorised in accordance 
with council procedure rule 10. 
 

466 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March be confirmed 
and signed by the chairman. 

 
467 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

468 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Applications 18/01237/FUL and 18/01266/FUL which members were minded to refuse 
would be brought back to a future meeting – the latter having been subject to an appeal 
of non-determination and therefore members’ decision would only be a recommendation 
with the final determination being made by the planning inspectorate. 
 
Application 18/01278/FUL which was deferred (and subsequently withdrawn from the 
agenda for this meeting) would come back to a future meeting following consultation on 
amended plans. 
 
The decision on application 18/00118/FUL had been issued. 
 

469 19/00177/HOU - TARA HOUSE, BARLESTONE ROAD, BAGWORTH  
 
Application for erection of a detached garage (resubmission of 18/00375/HOU) 
(retrospective) 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report. 



 

-153 - 

 
470 19/00013/S106 - ST MARTINS CONVENT, HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING  

 
Application for deed of variation to amend section 106 agreement relating to application 
10/00358/OUT to provide right to buy for 8, 9, 14, 51 and 53 Convent Drive 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hollick and 
 

RESOLVED – modifications to the S106 agreement relating to planning 
permission 10/00358/OUT be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report. 

 
471 19/00091/FUL - PLOT 50 ALLOTMENT GARDENS, RATBY ROAD, GROBY  

 
Application for erection of a shipping container with associated 1.8m high fence 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be refused, some 
members felt that there was a proven need for the container and that timber cladding 
and screening could reduce the impact to an acceptable level. It was also felt that, as the 
site was agricultural land, this was an acceptable use. 
 
Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Hollick, moved that the container be timer 
clad and screened with planting and trellis. Following discussion on the motion and the 
need to ensure that the surrounding hedges continued to provide some natural 
screening, Councillor Cartwright amended his motion to include delegation of conditions 
to officers. This amendment was supported by Councillor Hollick. Upon being put to the 
vote, the motion as amended was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to conditions including requiring the 

container to be timber clad and screened; 
 

(ii) The wording of conditions be delegated to officers. 
 

472 19/00031/FUL - 146 HINCKLEY ROAD, BARWELL  
 
Application for change of use from children’s day nursery to a residential care home for 
children with education facility 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, members felt 
that the proposed use would have a detrimental impact on neighbours contrary to DM10 
of the SADMP and that the committee needed to have due regard to the public sector 
equality duty under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. It was moved by Councillor 
Roberts and seconded by Councillor Hollick that the committee be minded to refuse 
permission for these reasons. 
 
Councillor Roberts along with four other members requested that voting on the motion be 
recorded. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Cartwright, Cook, Hodgkins, Hollick, Ladkin, Lynch, Roberts, Smith, Surtees, 
Sutton, Witherford and Ward voted FOR the motion (12); 
 
There were no votes against the motion and no abstentions. 
 
The motion was declared CARRIED and it was 
 



 

-154 - 

RESOLVED – members be minded to refuse permission for the 
abovementioned reasons and the application be brought back to a future 
meeting for a decision. 

 
Councillor Roberts left the meeting at 7.44pm. 
 

473 19/00264/S106 - LAND SOUTH OF 26 TO 28, BRITANNIA ROAD, BURBAGE  
 
Application for deed of variation to amend section 106 agreement relating to application 
12/00154/FUL to provide right to buy for no 22 Jubilee Way 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Surtees and 
 

RESOLVED – modifications to the S106 agreement relating to planning 
permission 12/00154/FUL be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report.  

 
474 18/01278/FUL - 131 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE  

 
Application for erection of detached dwelling and new vehicular access 
 
It was noted that this application had been deferred as the applicant had submitted an 
amended layout plan to relocate the position of the proposed access. The application 
would be brought back to a future meeting when re-consultation on the amended plan 
had taken place. 
 

475 MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE  
 
Members noted the update on major schemes in the borough. 
 

476 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
The committee received an update on progress in relation to various appeals. In 
response to a member’s question, it was noted that a decision was still awaited in 
relation to the appeal for 15 Ratby Road, Groby. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.50 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


